surrender rates, expense assumptions and policy dividend assumptions.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2011

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

85

43. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS

AND SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions
with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross long-term life insurance
contract liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining
the ultimate liabilities; however, for the purpose of demonstrating the impact due to changes in
assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that
movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

 As at 31 December 2011

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross long-term
life insurance contract

liabilities

Impact of assumption change as
a percentage of relevant gross

long-term life insurance contract
liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points (11,854) -3.64%
 -25 basis points 12,672 3.89%
Mortality and morbidity rates +10% 1,028 0.32%
 -10% (1,009) -0.31%
Surrender rates +10% 655 0.20%
 -10% (646) -0.20%
Expenses +10% 1,858 0.57%
Policy dividend +5% 4,016 1.23%

 As at 31 December 2010

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross long-term
life insurance contract

liabilities

Impact of assumption change as
a percentage of relevant gross

long-term life insurance contract
liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points (9,970) -3.72%
 -25 basis points 10,674 3.98%
Mortality and morbidity rates +10% 811 0.30%
 -10% (784) -0.29%
Surrender rates +10% 751 0.28%
 -10% (772) -0.29%
Expenses +10% 1,612 0.60%
Policy dividend +5% 2,857 1.07%

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2011

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

86

43. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS

AND SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

The sensitivity analysis also does not take into account the fact that the assets and liabilities are
actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.

Other limitations in the above analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements to

[…]

Cash and short-term time deposits 11,038 199 3,723 14,960
Others 24,360 495 167 25,022

 455,637 947 6,051 462,635

Insurance contract liabilities 307,186 - - 307,186
Investment contract liabilities 51,272 - - 51,272
Policyholders’ deposits 82 - - 82
Subordinated debt 2,338 - - 2,338
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 8,150 - - 8,150
Others 18,275 361 6 18,642

 387,303 361 6 387,670

The Group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in foreign
currency exchange rates with all other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax
impact on profit before tax of the Group (due to changes in fair value of currency sensitive
monetary assets and liabilities) and equity of the Group when the foreign exchange rates of
USD and HKD vary. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis.

Currency Changes in exchange rate  31 December 2011

Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 101 101
USD and HKD - 5% (101) (101)

Currency Changes in exchange rate  31 December 2010

Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 231 231
USD and HKD - 5% (231) (231)

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2011

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

93

44. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest
rate instruments expose the Group to fair value interest risk.

[…]

As at the balance sheet dates, the Group’s fixed-rate financial instruments exposed to
interest rate risk mainly include financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and
available-for-sale financial assets. The following tables show the pre-tax impact on profit
(fair value change on held-for-trading bonds) and equity (fair value change on held-for-
trading bonds combined with fair value change on available-for-sale bonds).

 31 December 2011

Change in RMB interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

+50 basis points - (798)
-50 basis points - 818

 31 December 2010

Change in RMB interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

+50 basis points (5) (897)
-50 basis points 5 932

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax and changes in fair
value of available-for-sale financial assets.

Sensitivities on floating-rate financial instruments
The following tables show the pre-tax impact of change in interest rate on profit and equity
due to change in interest income or expense arising from floating-rate financial instruments
as at the balance sheet dates.

 31 December 2011

Change in RMB interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

+50 basis points 359 359
-50 basis points (359) (359)

 31 December 2010

Change in RMB interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

+50 basis points 320 320
-50 basis points (320) (320)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2011

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

96

44. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual